## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1957** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 257

(By Mr. Carey Almeliuson)

PASSED 7-1-2 1957

In Effect ful 1/957 Passage

## ENROLLED

## Senate Bill No. 259

(By Mr. Carey and Mr. Anderson)

[Passed February 22, 1957; in effect July 1, 1957.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, chapter one hundred seventy-two, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-seven, as last amended by chapter one hundred eighty-eight, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-five, relating to the salary of the judge of the domestic relations court of Kanawha county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, chapter one hundred seventy-two, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-seven, as last amended by chapter one hundred eighty-eight, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-five, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 4. Salary.—The judge of the domestic relations

2 court of Kanawha county, West Virginia, shall, from and

3 after the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred

4 sixty-five, receive for his services a salary in the amount

5 of thirteen thousand five hundred dollars per annum, to

6 be paid in monthly installments out of the county treasury

7 of Kanawha county, out of funds of said treasury, in the

8 manner provided by statute. The salary of said judge

9 shall continue as provided in chapter one hundred eighty
10 eight, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand

11 nine hundred fifty-five, until the first day of January, one

12 thousand nine hundred sixty-five.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

Takes effect July 1, 1957 passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Ca Blankerships
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Talch Si Dean
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates

the within approved this the second day of mark 1957.

Governor

filed in the effice of the Secretary of State of West Virginia, MAR 2 - 1957

D. PITT O'PRIEN